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Abstract: Hunter-killed ducks were examined in North Dakota from 1969 through
1972 for prevalence of macroscopicably detectable cysts of Sarcocystis. Fifty-seven of
632 (9%) adult dabbling ducks and 1 of 420 (0.24%) juveniles were infected. Sar-

cocystis was not detected in 169 adult and 91 juvenile diving ducks.

INTRODUCTION

Macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis

has been reported from 16 species of
ducks on the North American Continent.
� Estimates of the prevalence of
Sarcocyslis in ducks range from one in-

fection in 750 diving ducks4 to 78.3 per-
cent infection in adult shovelers (Anas

clypeata)’, but only one report provided
detailed information on prevalence of in-

fection.’ Moreover, adults are seldom sep-
arated from juveniles in these surveys.
The purpose of this survey was to deter-
mine the prevalence of macroscopically
detectable Sarcocystis in hunter-killed
ducks examined in North Dakota. Pre-
valence was recorded by species, sex, age-
group (adult or juvenile) and year.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

All ducks were hunter-killed during the
1969 through 1972 seasons. The majority

were examined in Steele County, North
Dakota, especially near Golden and To-
biason Lakes, but some were obtained
near Fuller’s Lake. A few were examined
near Michigan, North Dakota. Most
ducks were skinned and all exposed mus-
culature examined for cysts. If hunters
did not want their ducks skinned, the
pectoral musculature was examined by
elevating skin where the head, neck, and

wings had been excised. Legs and lower

breast were examined through the skins.
One wing from each bird was retained to

confirm species, sex and age.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Variation among species

The results are summarized by species
and age-group in Table 1. No new species
are added to the list of ducks previously
known to host Sarcocvstis. The total pre-
valence in adult dabbling ducks, 9%, is in
general agreement with previous 10% es-
timates for the Anatini.4 No infected div-
ing ducks were found. All percentages of
infection in North Dakota ducks were
considerably bower than those reported
for corresponding species examined in
Louisiana,’ which may indicate locality
and/or temporal differences in macrosco-
pically detectable Sarcocystis in water-
fowl. It should be noted that, while the
ducks were shot in the study area de-
scribed above, there is no way to distin-
guish the actual breeding areas utilized
by individual ducks examined. Many of
the early season dabbling ducks were un-
doubtedly local ducks, while most divers
and late season dabblers were probably
migrants.

The fact that cysts are common in dab-
bling ducks and rare in divers suggests
fecal transmission of macroscopically de-
tectable Sarcocystis in waterfowl, as re-

ported for Sarcocystis transmission to
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TABLE 1. Prevalence of macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis in ducks examined from 1969

through 1972.

Species

Adults

Number
examined

Percent
infected

Juve

Number
examined

niles

Percent
infected

Mallard (Anas platyrlzync/zos)

Black duck (Aizas rubripes)

Shoveler (Anas clypeata)

Pintail (Anasacuta)

Gadwall (Anas strepera)

American widgeon (Anas americana)

Blue-winged teal (Anas discors)

Green-winged teal (Anas crecca)

307

1

49

54

45

49

85

42

7.82

0

30.61

11.11

0

6.12

8.24

4.76

169

0

40

36

50

28

82

15

0

0

0

0

0

0

1.22

0

Totals, dabbling ducks 632 9.02 420 0.24

Greater scaup (Aytlzya manIa)

Lesser scaup (Ayt/zya affinis)

Ring-necked duck (Aytlzya collaris)

Redhead (Ayt/zya americana)

Common goldeneye (Bucep/zala clangula)

Bufflehead (Bucep/zala albeola)

Ruddy duck (Oxyura jamaicensis)

29

46

13

37

19

12

13

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

9

32

6

22

11

4

7

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Totals, diving ducks 169 0 91 0

swine and cattle.67”4 By feeding in shal-
lower wetlands and even upland regions,
dabbling ducks would more likely ingest
fecal material of other animals than
would divers. In view of findings regard-
ing Sarcocystis infection in other hosts,
however, future investigators should ex-
amine tissues of subject animals micro-
scopically as well as macroscopically.
Sheep tissues may contain both macro-
scopic and microscopic cysts, the batter
not apparently representing “young” sta-
ges of the former.1’ Cattle also may be
infected with both macroscopic and mi-
croscopic species of Sarcocystis.’#{176}”' If
ducks also host species of Sarcocystis

which form only microscopic cysts, it
would be of interest to compare dabbling

and diving ducks in this regard.

Variation between age-groups

Only one infected duck was found
among 420 juvenile dabbling ducks exa-
mined (Table 1). The absence of mac-

roscopically detectable cysts in juveniles
can be explained on the basis of matura-
tion and growth of the cyst, or absence
of a cyst stage in juvenile birds.8

Variation between sexes

None of the individual species of ducks
showed a significant difference in preva-
lence of cysts in drakes versus hens. The
totals for all adult dabbling ducks showed
that 8.35 percent of all drakes and 10.22
percent of all hens were infected, which is

not a significant difference.
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Variation among years

Small differences in year-to-year per-
cent of infection in various species were
seen, but chi-square tests of the four
years’ data collectively reveal no signifi-
cant yearly changes in percent infected
ducks of any species, or of all adult dab-
bling ducks considered together. How-
ever, since the chi-square value for all
adult dabbling ducks (7.20) is close to
the critical value at the 0.05 level of sig-

nificance (7.82), it is conceivable that
significant fluctuations might be observed
in an inclusive duck sample, if adults and
juveniles were not separated. Since the
parasite is rarely detected in juveniles, a
low production year, with a bower pro-
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portion of juveniles in the hunters’ kill,
could seem to show a higher prevalence
of infection than is actually present in the
adult population. Reports of “measly”
ducks in Canada reflect such a situation.’

In years of high levels of infection, the
number of mallards thrown away by

hunters due to Sarcocystis infection may
be considerable. About 20 percent of the
hunters surveyed in Louisiana were aware
of Sarcocystis in ducks.’ In the present
study, 14 percent of the hunters surveyed
indicated that they check for cysts, and

discard infected ducks. The possibility for
such waste warrants more thorough in-
vestigation of the prevalence, life cycle,
and possible control of this parasite.
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