

PREVALENCE OF MACROSCOPICALLY DETECTABLE Sarcocystis IN NORTH DAKOTA DUCKS

Author: HOPPE, DAVID M.

Source: Journal of Wildlife Diseases, 12(1): 27-29

Published By: Wildlife Disease Association

URL: https://doi.org/10.7589/0090-3558-12.1.27

BioOne Complete (complete.BioOne.org) is a full-text database of 200 subscribed and open-access titles in the biological, ecological, and environmental sciences published by nonprofit societies, associations, museums, institutions, and presses.

Your use of this PDF, the BioOne Complete website, and all posted and associated content indicates your acceptance of BioOne's Terms of Use, available at www.bioone.org/terms-of-use.

Usage of BioOne Complete content is strictly limited to personal, educational, and non - commercial use. Commercial inquiries or rights and permissions requests should be directed to the individual publisher as copyright holder.

BioOne sees sustainable scholarly publishing as an inherently collaborative enterprise connecting authors, nonprofit publishers, academic institutions, research libraries, and research funders in the common goal of maximizing access to critical research.

PREVALENCE OF MACROSCOPICALLY DETECTABLE Sarcocystis IN NORTH DAKOTA DUCKS

DAVID M. HOPPE¹¹, Mayville State College, Mayville, North Dakota 58257, USA.

Abstract: Hunter-killed ducks were examined in North Dakota from 1969 through 1972 for prevalence of macroscopically detectable cysts of Sarcocystis. Fifty-seven of 632 (9%) adult dabbling ducks and 1 of 420 (0.24%) juveniles were infected. Sarcocystis was not detected in 169 adult and 91 juvenile diving ducks.

INTRODUCTION

Macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis has been reported from 16 species of ducks on the North American Continent. 1,3,4,5,9,12 Estimates of the prevalence of Sarcocystis in ducks range from one infection in 750 diving ducks to 78.3 percent infection in adult shovelers (Anas clypeata)2, but only one report provided detailed information on prevalence of infection.2 Moreover, adults are seldom separated from juveniles in these surveys. The purpose of this survey was to determine the prevalence of macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis in hunter-killed ducks examined in North Dakota. Prevalence was recorded by species, sex, agegroup (adult or juvenile) and year.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

All ducks were hunter-killed during the 1969 through 1972 seasons. The majority were examined in Steele County, North Dakota, especially near Golden and Tobiason Lakes, but some were obtained near Fuller's Lake. A few were examined near Michigan, North Dakota. Most ducks were skinned and all exposed musculature examined for cysts. If hunters did not want their ducks skinned, the pectoral musculature was examined by elevating skin where the head, neck, and wings had been excised. Legs and lower

breast were examined through the skins. One wing from each bird was retained to confirm species, sex and age.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Variation among species

The results are summarized by species and age-group in Table 1. No new species are added to the list of ducks previously known to host Sarcocystis. The total prevalence in adult dabbling ducks, 9%, is in general agreement with previous 10% estimates for the Anatini. No infected diving ducks were found. All percentages of infection in North Dakota ducks were considerably lower than those reported for corresponding species examined in Louisiana,2 which may indicate locality and/or temporal differences in macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis in waterfowl. It should be noted that, while the ducks were shot in the study area described above, there is no way to distinguish the actual breeding areas utilized by individual ducks examined. Many of the early season dabbling ducks were undoubtedly local ducks, while most divers and late season dabblers were probably migrants.

The fact that cysts are common in dabbling ducks and rare in divers suggests fecal transmission of macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis in waterfowl, as reported for Sarcocystis transmission to

T Present address: Division of Science and Mathematics, University of Minnesota, Morris, Minnesota 56267, USA.

TABLE 1. Prevalence of macroscopically detectable Sarcocystis in ducks examined from 1969 through 1972.

Species	Adults		Juveniles	
	Number examined	Percent infected	Number examined	Percent infected
Mallard (Anas platyrhynchos)	307	7.82	169	0
Black duck (Anas rubripes)	1	0	0	0
Shoveler (Anas clypeata)	49	30.61	40	0
Pintail (Anas acuta)	54	11.11	36	0
Gadwall (Anas strepera)	45	0	50	0
American widgeon (Anas americana)	49	6.12	28	0
Blue-winged teal (Anas discors)	85	8.24	82	1.22
Green-winged teal (Anas crecca)	42	4.76	15	0
Totals, dabbling ducks	632	9.02	420	0.24
Greater scaup (Aythya marila)	29	0	9	0
Lesser scaup (Aythya affinis)	46	0	32	0
Ring-necked duck (Aythya collaris)	13	0	6	0
Redhead (Aythya americana)	37	0	22	0
Common goldeneye (Bucephala clangula)	19	0	11	0
Bufflehead (Bucephala albeola)	12	0	4	0
Ruddy duck (Oxyura jamaicensis)	13	0	7	0
Totals, diving ducks	169	0	91	0

swine and cattle. 6,7,18,14 By feeding in shallower wetlands and even upland regions, dabbling ducks would more likely ingest fecal material of other animals than would divers. In view of findings regarding Sarcocystis infection in other hosts, however, future investigators should examine tissues of subject animals microscopically as well as macroscopically. Sheep tissues may contain both macroscopic and microscopic cysts, the latter not apparently representing "young" stages of the former.11 Cattle also may be infected with both macroscopic and microscopic species of Sarcocystis. 10,18 If ducks also host species of Sarcocystis which form only microscopic cysts, it would be of interest to compare dabbling and diving ducks in this regard.

Variation between age-groups

Only one infected duck was found among 420 juvenile dabbling ducks examined (Table 1). The absence of macroscopically detectable cysts in juveniles can be explained on the basis of maturation and growth of the cyst, or absence of a cyst stage in juvenile birds.⁸

Variation between sexes

None of the individual species of ducks showed a significant difference in prevalence of cysts in drakes versus hens. The totals for all adult dabbling ducks showed that 8.35 percent of all drakes and 10.22 percent of all hens were infected, which is not a significant difference.

Variation among years

Small differences in year-to-year percent of infection in various species were seen, but chi-square tests of the four years' data collectively reveal no significant yearly changes in percent infected ducks of any species, or of all adult dabbling ducks considered together. However, since the chi-square value for all adult dabbling ducks (7.20) is close to the critical value at the 0.05 level of significance (7.82), it is conceivable that significant fluctuations might be observed in an inclusive duck sample, if adults and juveniles were not separated. Since the parasite is rarely detected in juveniles, a low production year, with a lower proportion of juveniles in the hunters' kill, could seem to show a higher prevalence of infection than is actually present in the adult population. Reports of "measly" ducks in Canada reflect such a situation.

In years of high levels of infection, the number of mallards thrown away by hunters due to Sarcocystis infection may be considerable. About 20 percent of the hunters surveyed in Louisiana were aware of Sarcocystis in ducks.² In the present study, 14 percent of the hunters surveyed indicated that they check for cysts, and discard infected ducks. The possibility for such waste warrants more thorough investigation of the prevalence, life cycle, and possible control of this parasite.

Acknowledgements

The author gratefully acknowledges L. Brooks, B. J. Hofstad, and L. Zacha for assistance in collecting these data.

LITERATURE CITED

- BEAUDETTE, F. R. 1941. Sarcosporidiosis in a black duck. J. Am. vet. med. Ass. 99: 52-53.
- CHABRECK, R. H. 1965. Sarcosporidiosis in ducks in Louisiana. La. Wildlife and Fisheries Comm., Grand Chenier, La. (mimeo).
- 3. CLARK, G. M. 1958. Sarcocystis in certain birds. J. Parasit. 44 (Suppl. 4): 41.
- CORNWELL, G. 1963. New waterfowl host records for Sarcocystis rileyi and a review of Sarcosporidiosis in birds. Avian Dis. 7: 212-216.
- 5. ERICKSON, A. B. 1940. Sarcocystis in birds. Auk, 57: 514-519.
- 6. FAYER, R. and A. J. JOHNSON. 1973. Development of Sarcocystis fusiformis in calves infected with sporocysts from dogs. J. Parasit. 59: 1135-1137.
- FAYER, R. and A. J. JOHNSON. 1974. Sarcocystis fusiformis: Development of cysts in calves infected with sporocysts from dogs. Proc. Helm. Soc. Wash. 41: 105-108.
- 8. FAYER, R. and R. M. KOCAN. 1971. Prevalence of Sarcocystis in grackles in Maryland. J. Protozool. 18: 547-548.
- GOWER, C. 1938. A new host and locality record for Sarcocystis rileyi (Stiles 1893). J. Parasit. 24: 378.
- HEYDORN, A. O. and M. ROMMEL. 1972. Beitrage zum Lebenszyklus der Sarkosporidien. II. Hund und Katze als Ubertrager der Sarkosporidien des Rindes, Berl. Munch. Tierarztl. Wschr. 85: 121-123.
- MUNDAY, B. L. and M. D. RICKARD. 1974. Is Sarcocystis tenella two species. Australian Vet. J. 50: 558-559.
- 12. RILEY, W. A. 1931. Sarcosporidiosis in ducks. Parasit. 23: 282-285.
- ROMMEL, M. and A. O. HEYDORN. 1972. Beitrage zum Lebenszyklus der Sarkosporidien. III. Isospora hominis (Railliet und Lucet 1891) Wenyon 1923, eine Daureform Sarkosporidien des Rindes und des Schweins.
- ROMMEL, M., A. O. HEYDORN and F. GRUBER. 1972. Beitrage zum Lebenszyklus der Sarkosporidien. I. Die Sporozyste von S. tenella in den Fazes der Katze.

Received for publication 17 March 1975